

RESOLUTION #639 - 10/28/20

AWARDING BID FOR REMOVAL OF TRASH AND RECYCLABLES - PURCHASING

BY: Mr. Timmons

WHEREAS, Resolution #396 dated July 8, 2020 authorized the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for removal of trash and recyclables from various County Buildings; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on September 16, 2020 and submitted as follows:

Bidder	Bid Amount
Casella Waste Management of NY, Inc. 67 Carbide Rd. Plattsburgh, NY 12901	\$4,453.31/month plus Highway Department Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals

WHEREAS, the County Purchasing Agent has been negotiating with the departments and with Casella Waste Management of NY, Inc. to reduce the monthly fee due to the current COVID-19 Pandemic and the reduction of necessary services; and

WHEREAS, the County and Casella Waste Management Services of NY, Inc. have come to an agreement for services to be rendered in 2021 at the cost of \$3,399.20 per month plus Highway Department Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Clinton County Legislature hereby awards the bid for removal of trash and recyclables to Casella Waste Management of NY, Inc.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Chairperson is authorized to execute all necessary documents for the following:

Contractor:	Casella Waste Management of NY, Inc.
Service:	Removal of Trash and Recyclables
Rate:	\$3,399.20/month plus Highway Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals
Mileage:	N/A
Contract Amount:	\$40,790.40/year plus Highway Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals
County Cost:	\$40,091.70/year plus Highway Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals (Indigent Legal Services Plan Enhancement Grant is paying for the cost of the Public Defender's portion of this contract)
Period:	01/01/21 – 12/31/21
New/Renewal:	Renewal
Previous Year's Cost:	\$56,113.20/year plus Highway Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals
Previous County Cost:	\$55,640.40/year plus Highway Pick-ups and Applicable Disposal Fees and Rentals (Indigent Legal Services Plan Enhancement Grant is paying for the cost of the Public Defender's portion of the contract)

Approved by a poll of the Finance Committee conducted on October 23, 2020.

SECONDED BY: Mr. Potiker
ADOPTED

"Yes" 10
"No" 0
Absent 0

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF CLINTON) SS:
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution acted upon by the County Legislature in Regular Session on October 28, 2020.

A quorum being present, and a majority voting therefor.


Michael E. Zurlo
Clerk of the Legislature

(SEAL)